# ASSOCIATED STUDENTS OF CHABOT COLLEGE

### **INTER-CLUB COUNCIL CONSTITUTION**

#### **Preamble:**

We, the members of the recognized clubs of Chabot College, having seen the need for greater cooperation and coordination among ourselves for our mutual benefit, do hereby ordain and establish this constitution as the governing rules of this organizations, subordinate only to the Associated Students of Chabot College (ASCC) constitution and bylaws and laws of the state of California and the governing board of the Chabot/Las Positas Community College District.

#### Article I. -NAME-

This organization shall be known as the Inter-Club Council of Chabot College hereinafter referred to as the ICC. The purpose of this organization shall be:

- A. To enforce all rules and regulations of the ASCC codes pertaining to campus clubs and club rules and regulations as specified in the general procedures code.
- B. To assist in the coordination of and in the cooperation between club activities.
- C. To act as a liaison of communication between clubs and the Associated Students.
- D. To assist in the promotion of all club activities.
- E. To promote friendship and leadership among club and club members.

#### Article II. –MEMBERSHIP-

Section I: All campus clubs of Chabot College that have been officially chartered shall be members of this organization.

Section II. The rights and privileges of active membership in this organization shall be:

- A. The right of representation in the Inter-Club Council and their respective clubs.
- B. The right to vote in the Inter-Club Council.
- C. The right to request money from the ASCC with the approval of the Executive Council of the Inter-Club Council.

Section III. Every student, in order to hold an office position in the Inter-Club council shall:

- A. Be a student in "good standing" (good standing shall be in accordance with the standards set by the by-laws of the ASCC and the Board of Trustees of the Chabot/Las Positas Community College District).
- B. Be a member of a club charted and recognized by the ICC of the Associated Students of Chabot College (ASCC).
- C. Maintain six (6) units of college credit at Chabot College at the official close of each semester.
- D. Be placed on a two (2) week probation period from the time of verifications to resolve an incomplete if the incomplete is included in the total of six units.

E. Have and maintain an accumulated grade point average of 2.0 or better.

*Section IV:* Election for the Inter-Club Council shall be held in the spring semester of each academic year by a student senate member.

Section V: The term of office for the chairperson and vice-chairperson shall begin at 5:00 pm on the last day of instruction of the spring semester.

Section: VI: Officer Nominations and elections shall take place during the scheduled ICC meetings.

# **ARTICLE III: -DUTIES OF THE OFFICERS-**

Section I: The duties of the chairperson of the Inter-Club council shall be as follows:

- A. Preside over all related functions in the coordination and communication of the clubs.
- B. Have the power to appoint officers and special committees with two-thirds (2/3) vote of the members present and voting at any regular meeting of the ICC.
- C. Have the power to call emergency meetings
- D. Report on the activities of the ICC to the ASCC Executive Council.
- E. The ICC chairperson may be a member of a club but is not eligible to be an ICC representative for that club.
- F. The ICC chairperson shall cast a vote in the event of a tie.
- G. Keep the financial records of the ICC.

# **ARTICLE IV: -AMENDMENTS-**

An amendment to this constitution may be adopted by a two-thirds (2/3) vote of the members present and voting at any regular meeting of the Inter-Club Council, provided written notices of the proposed amendments shall be given to the member at least two (2) weeks prior to the meeting. There shall be no voting by proxy.